

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA INTEREXCHANGE
CARRIERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 86,957
PSC Docket No. 920260-TL

SUSAN F. CLARK, etc., et al.

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THE FLORIDA INTEREXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION

Joseph A. McGlothlin
Florida Bar No. 163771

Vicki Gordon Kaufman
Florida Bar No. 286672

McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin,
Davidson, Rief & Bakas
117 S. Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

(904) 222-2525

Attorneys for the Florida Interexchange
Carriers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMMISSION'S INTERPRETATION OF THE NEW TELECOMMUNICATIONS STATUTE, AS APPLIED TO BELLSOUTH'S ECS PROPOSAL, IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND MUST BE REVERSED.	2
A. The Court is required to correct the Commission's erroneous interpretation of law.	2
B. The new statute's savings clause does not exempt BellSouth's ECS proposal from the requirements of the new law.	2
1. Section 364.385(3) does not permit the Commission to apply prior law to BellSouth's ECS proposal.	3
2. Section 364.385(2) does not exempt BellSouth's ECS plan from the requirements of the new law.	7
II. THE COMMISSION'S DECISION CONTRADICTS THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF THE NEW STATUTE.	9
III. FIXCA HAS NOT WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO RELIEF IN THIS CASE.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Florida Cable Television Association v. Deason</u> , 635 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1994)	11
<u>Florida Interexchange Carriers Association v. Beard</u> , 624 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1993)	4
<u>Florida Retail Federation v. Mayo</u> , 331 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1976)	10
<u>International Minerals and Chemicals Corp.</u> , 336 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1976)	10
<u>Rothermel v. Florida Probation and Parole Commission</u> , 441 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	3
 <u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Section 120.68(9)	2
Section 364.01(3)	10
Section 364.02(2)	1, 7
Section 364.16(3)(a)	13
Section 364.051(6)(a)	5
Section 364.161	13
Section 364.162	13
Section 364.385(2)	1, 6, 7
Section 364.385(3)	1, 3, 4, 7
 <u>Commission Orders</u>	
Order No. PSC-94-0172-FOF-TL	3
Order No. PSC-95-0895-PHO-TL	8
Order No. PSC-95-1391-FOF-TL	8, 10
 <u>Other</u>	
Staff Report, Senate Committee on Commerce and Economic Opportunities	6
